The additional operating and maintenance costs is $65 000 per year
The additional annual cost for wood fuel is $375 000
The cogeneration plant will save Cogenesis from purchase of 40
000 000 KW hours of electricity per year at $0.025 per KW-hour
If Cogenesis uses a MARR of 12%, What is the PW of the
incremental investment? What is the impact of of a 5% and 10%
increase and decrease in each parameters of the problem?

Construction Economics   Risk and Uncertainty in EA

Abraham Assefa Tsehayae (PhD)

Sensitivity Graphs:

8/31

The base case solution is:
𝑃𝑊#$%&'&()*+$'	-.)'* = −$3	000	000	 − ($65	000 +
$375	000	 − $1	000	000) P/A, 12%, 20 − $17	000	(P/
F, 12%, 10) − $35	000	[ P/F, 12%, 4 + P/F, 12%, 8 +
P/F, 12%, 12 + P/F, 12%, 16 ] = $	1	126	343

The following parameters are evaluated for sensitivity:
Initial Investment
Annual operating and maintenance costs
Cooling tower overhaul (after 10 years)
Turbogenerator overhauls (after 4, 8, 12, and 16 years)
Annual wood costs
Annual savings in electricity costs
MARR

Construction Economics   Risk and Uncertainty in EA

Abraham Assefa Tsehayae (PhD)

Sensitivity Graphs:

9/31

Summary Data:

Construction Economics   Risk and Uncertainty in EA

Cost Category - 10% - 5% Base Case 5% 10%
Initial Investment 2 700 000 2 850 000 3 000 000 3 150 000 3 300 000
Annual operating and
maintenance costs

58 500 61 750 65 000 68 250 71 500

Cooling tower
overhaul (after 10
years)

15 300 16 150 17 000 17 850 18 700

Turbogenerator
overhauls (after 4, 8,
12, and 16 years)

31 500 33 250 35 000 36 750 38 500

Annual wood costs  337 500 356 250 375 000 393 750 412 500
Annual savings in
electricity costs

900 000 950 000 1 000 000 1 050 000 1 100 000

MARR 0.108 0.114 0.12 0.126 0.132

Abraham Assefa Tsehayae (PhD)

Sensitivity Graphs:

10/31

Present Worth Variations from Base Case: As the PW in
±10% range is all positive, the investment is viable.

Construction Economics   Risk and Uncertainty in EA

Cost Category - 10% - 5% Base Case 5% 10%
Initial Investment 1 426 343 1 276 343 1 126 343 976 343 826 343
Annual operating and
maintenance costs

1 174 894 1 150 619 1 126 343 1 102 067 1 077 792

Cooling tower
overhaul (after 10
years)

1 126 890 1 126 617 1 126 343 1 126 069 1 125 796

Turbogenerator
overhauls (after 4, 8,
12, and 16 years)

1 131 450 1 128 897 1 126 343 1 123 789 1 121 236

Annual wood costs  1 406 447 1 266 395 1 126 343 986 291 846 239
Annual savings in
electricity costs

379 399 752 871 1 126 343 1 499 815 1 873 287

MARR 1 456 693 1 286 224 1 126 343 976 224 835 115

Abraham Assefa Tsehayae (PhD)

Sensitivity Graphs:

11/31

Example: Cogenesis Corporation is replacing their current
steam plant with a 6-megawatt cogeneration plant that will
produce both steam and electric power for their operation:

The management recognizes that the PW of the cogeneration plant
is quite sensitive to the savings in electricity costs, the MARR, and
the initial costs.

Taking the Initial cost parameter:
Carryout break-even analysis using the PW equation and calculate
the initial cost value that will set PW = 0
Construct a break-even graph showing the PW as a function of the